UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPACT RESPONSE OF TUBULAR
STRUCTURE WITH INTERNALLY
STACKED CIRCULAR TUBES

NAZIRATIE ASSRINIE BINTI ASSAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

November 2017



ABSTRACT

Extensive study had been carried out to determine the impact response of various
tubular structures. In the event of collision, vehicles are subjected to very high Initial
Peak Force (IPF) due to a large change in momentum in a very short period of time.
This can lead to severe human injuries and damage to protected goods. But, it can be
controlled through structures deformation as shown in the energy-time graph. Low
Crush Force Efficiency (CFE) and high fluctuating force normally exist upon
deformation which affects the energy absorption capability. This work aims to
introduce a new structural configuration and to determine its performance when
subjected to axial static and impact loading. Critical parameters that influence the
crush response of the structure are determined. The new configuration was made from
Aluminium 6063-T5 circular and square tubes, arranged in desired manner.
Simulation of finite element analysis was carried out using ABAQUS software. The
results were verified by experiment before embarking on further simulation studies.
Results showed that the stacked design had commendable impact energy absorbing
capability. The IPF value decreased and more energy was absorbed while the CFE
value was much higher. Critical parameters were determined as the best crush
performance in terms of IPF, CFE and SEA. Finding from this research was used to
design UiTM Formula SAE car impact attenuator. Simulation and experimental
results showed that the impact attenuator fulfilled the Formula SAE requirements.

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

With my humble gratitude, I thank Allah the Almighty who enabled me to begin this
project and let me involve in this kind of opportunity which is too huge for me. I
would love to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Ir. Amir Radzi Ab.
Ghani and co-supervisor, Dr. Ramzyzan Ramly who helped me with their patience
and moral support as to keep me focus until the end of the study. Thanks for the ideas
in assisting me to complete this project and giving me this fantastic opportunity to
work under their supervision.

My appreciation also goes to all staff in the Metal Workshop that had assisted me
during fabrication of the samples and provided me ideas and knowledge. Thanks also
goes to the staff in Strength Lab who helped me at all times in preparing the
equipment and facility to complete the experiments.

I am truly grateful and thankful that this thesis has finally met the end together with
love, endless support and encouragement from my beloved parents, my beloved
brothers, family and close friends.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research Backgroun
1.1.1  Crash Impact Event is Biggest Impact Issues
1.1.2  Statistics of road traffic injuries
1.1.3  Causes and Consequences of Road Crashes Injuries
1.1.4  Impact Energy Absorption of Structures

1.2 Axial and Lateral Crushing of Stacked Tubes
1.2.1  Lateral Crushing
1.2.2  Axial Crushing

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Scope of Work and Limitations

1.6 Significance of Study

1.7 Thesis Methodology

1.8 Thesis Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.1.1  Early Development of Energy Absorber
2.2 Energy Absorption

2.2.1  Introduction to Energy

2.2.2  Conservation of Energy

2.2.3  Energy Distribution and Dissipation

Page
it
iii

iv

ix

p—r et ek j—

oo ~N N w o

10
12
13
14
15
16

18
18
18
20
20
20

22



2.24  Crashworthiness

2.2.5  Principles of Energy Absorber

2.2.6  Type of Energy Absorber and Their Applications
2.3 Structures of Energy Absorption

2.4 Summary of Literature Review

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Design Model
3.2.1  Square Tube with Internally Stacked Circular Tubes
3.2.2  Material Properties
3.2.3  Finalization of Design Structure
3.3 Finite Element Analysis
3.3.1 Finite Element Analysis Software
3.3.2  Part Module
3.3.3  Properties Module
3.3.4  Assembly Module
3.3.5 Step module
3.3.6 Interaction module
3.3.7 Load module
3.3.8  Meshing
3.3.9 Job module
3.3.10 Visualization Module
3.4 Fabrication
3.5 Experiments
3.5.1 Tensile Test
3.6 Validation Results
3.6.1 Compression Testing
3.6.2 Impact Testing
3.7 Simulation of Stacked Tubes Subjected to Axial Static and Impact Loading
3.7.1  Stacked Arrangement
3.7.2  Orientation
3.7.3  Thickness and diameter

vii

23
25
27
28
36

38
38
42
42
43
44
45
46
47
49
49
49
50
50
50
52
52
53
56
56
58
58
59
60
60
61
62



