## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# IMPACT RESPONSE OF TUBULAR STRUCTURE WITH INTERNALLY STACKED CIRCULAR TUBES

### NAZIRATIE ASSRINIE BINTI ASSAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for degree of **Master of Science** 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

November 2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

Extensive study had been carried out to determine the impact response of various tubular structures. In the event of collision, vehicles are subjected to very high Initial Peak Force (IPF) due to a large change in momentum in a very short period of time. This can lead to severe human injuries and damage to protected goods. But, it can be controlled through structures deformation as shown in the energy-time graph. Low Crush Force Efficiency (CFE) and high fluctuating force normally exist upon deformation which affects the energy absorption capability. This work aims to introduce a new structural configuration and to determine its performance when subjected to axial static and impact loading. Critical parameters that influence the crush response of the structure are determined. The new configuration was made from Aluminium 6063-T5 circular and square tubes, arranged in desired manner. Simulation of finite element analysis was carried out using ABAQUS software. The results were verified by experiment before embarking on further simulation studies. Results showed that the stacked design had commendable impact energy absorbing capability. The IPF value decreased and more energy was absorbed while the CFE value was much higher. Critical parameters were determined as the best crush performance in terms of IPF, CFE and SEA. Finding from this research was used to design UiTM Formula SAE car impact attenuator. Simulation and experimental results showed that the impact attenuator fulfilled the Formula SAE requirements.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

With my humble gratitude, I thank Allah the Almighty who enabled me to begin this project and let me involve in this kind of opportunity which is too huge for me. I would love to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Ir. Amir Radzi Ab. Ghani and co-supervisor, Dr. Ramzyzan Ramly who helped me with their patience and moral support as to keep me focus until the end of the study. Thanks for the ideas in assisting me to complete this project and giving me this fantastic opportunity to work under their supervision.

My appreciation also goes to all staff in the Metal Workshop that had assisted me during fabrication of the samples and provided me ideas and knowledge. Thanks also goes to the staff in Strength Lab who helped me at all times in preparing the equipment and facility to complete the experiments.

I am truly grateful and thankful that this thesis has finally met the end together with love, endless support and encouragement from my beloved parents, my beloved brothers, family and close friends.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

~~			Page ii	
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL EXAMINERS				
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
	STRAC		iv	
AC.	KNOW	LEDGEMENT	v	
LIS	T OF T	CABLES	ix	
LIS	T OF F	TIGURES	X	
CII	A DTET	RONE: INTRODUCTION	1	
		1		
1.1	1.1.1	ch Backgroun  Crash Impact Event is Biggest Impact Issues	1	
	1.1.2	Statistics of road traffic injuries	1	
	1.1.2	Causes and Consequences of Road Crashes Injuries	3	
	1.1.3	Impact Energy Absorption of Structures	5	
1 2		and Lateral Crushing of Stacked Tubes	6	
1.2	1.2.1	Lateral Crushing	7	
	1.2.1	Axial Crushing	8	
1.3		<b>C</b>	10	
1.3				
1.5				
1.6	•	13 14		
1.7		icance of Study  Methodology	15	
1.7		Outline	16	
1.0	1 110515	Outine	10	
СН	APTEF	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	18	
2.1	Introdu	action	18	
	2.1.1	Early Development of Energy Absorber	18	
2.2	Energy	Absorption	20	
	2.2.1	Introduction to Energy	20	
	2.2.2	Conservation of Energy	20	
	2.2.3	Energy Distribution and Dissipation	22.	

	2.2.4	Crashworthiness	23
	2.2.5	Principles of Energy Absorber	25
	2.2.6	Type of Energy Absorber and Their Applications	27
2.3	Structur	es of Energy Absorption	28
2.4	Summar	ry of Literature Review	36
CH.	APTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	38
3.1	Introduc	etion	38
3.2	Design l	Model	42
	3.2.1	Square Tube with Internally Stacked Circular Tubes	42
	3.2.2	Material Properties	43
	3.2.3	Finalization of Design Structure	44
3.3	Finite E	lement Analysis	45
	3.3.1	Finite Element Analysis Software	46
	3.3.2	Part Module	47
	3.3.3	Properties Module	49
	3.3.4	Assembly Module	49
	3.3.5	Step module	49
	3.3.6	Interaction module	50
	3.3.7	Load module	50
	3.3.8	Meshing	50
	3.3.9	Job module	52
	3.3.10	Visualization Module	52
3.4	Fabricat	ion	53
3.5	Experim	nents	56
	3.5.1	Tensile Test	56
3.6	Validati	on Results	58
	3.6.1	Compression Testing	58
	3.6.2	Impact Testing	59
3.7	Simulation of Stacked Tubes Subjected to Axial Static and Impact Loading		
	3.7.1	Stacked Arrangement	60
	3.7.2	Orientation	61
	373	Thickness and diameter	62